

&
ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 225 OF 2011

SAVITA SALGOTRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 17/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Rrs 2-4 Mr. K.S. Rana, Adv.

For State Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG.
Mr. S. Madhusudhan Babu, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

| |The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

| | [KALYANI GUPTA]

COURT MASTER | | [PHOOLAN WATI ARORA]

COURT MASTER | |

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 225 OF 2011

SMT. SAVITA SALGOTRA PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI AND OTHERS RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. This is a petition for transfer of Criminal Case No. 597 of 2008 titled State v. Vivek Salgotra and Ors. pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate, Mahila Court, North West Rohini Court, Delhi to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Durg within the State of Chhattisgarh.

2. The petitioner has sought transfer of the aforesaid case mainly on the ground of financial difficulty and her inability to travel from Durg to Delhi.

3. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. In the facts and circumstances, Criminal Case No. 597 of 2008 titled State v. Vivek Salgotra and Ors. pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate Mahila Court, North West Rohini Court, Delhi is transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Durg within the State of Chhattisgarh for being decided in accordance with law.

4. The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J
[G.S. SINGHVI]

.....J
[SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA]

NEW DELHI
JULY 17, 2012.