

ũ  
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL MP NO.6155 OF 2013 IN  
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 225 OF 2011

SAVITA SALGOTRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order and office report)

Date: 15/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Awadesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar Pandita, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K.S. Rana, AOR  
  
Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This is an application on behalf of the petitioner for modification of order dated 17.7.2012 whereby Criminal Case No. 597 of 2008 titled State v. Vivek Salgotra and others pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate Mahila Court, North West Rohini Court, Delhi was transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Durg.

In paragraph 4 of the application, it is stated that the Principal Judge, Family Court has no jurisdiction to try the criminal case. In paragraph 5, prayer has been made that the aforesaid criminal case may be transferred to Chief Judicial Magistrate, Durg within the State of Chhattisgarh instead of Principal Judge, Family Court, Durg.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In our view, the prayer made in the application deserves to be accepted.

The application for modification is accordingly allowed in terms of the prayer made and the aforesaid Criminal Case No. 597 of 2008 titled State v. Vivek Salgotra and others pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate Mahila Court, North West Rohini Court, Delhi is transferred to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Durg within the State of Chhattisgarh instead of Principal Judge, Family Court, Durg, Chhattisgarh.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master  
|

| | (Usha Sharma)  
| | Court Master  
| |

|  
|  
|